**MOTION** 

NO. M-21-172

**CITY HALL:** May 20, 2021

BY: COUNCILMEMBER GISLESON PALMER

**SECONDED BY:** 

WHEREAS, In the Special Election held on Saturday, April 24, 2021, held pursuant to Resolution No. R-2021-3 adopted on February 11, 2021, as to the number of Votes cast FOR and AGAINST PROPOSITION – French Quarter Economic Development District Proposition, have been canvassed and compiled and the results thereof transferred to the

compilation sheets attached hereto and made a part hereof; NOW THEREFORE

BE IT MOVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That the election results compilation sheet attached hereto and made a part hereof are hereby declared to be the official results of the Special Election of April 24, 2021 relative to the French Quarter Economic Development District, held pursuant to Resolution No. R-2021-3, as reflected by the actual returns made by the various commissioners who conducted said election and it is hereby proclaimed that the Proposition, submitted at said Special Election and the votes cast by the qualified electors voting at said Special Election held in the City of New Orleans on Saturday, April 24, 2021, resulted as follows:

## **PROPOSITION**

## FRENCH QUARTER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

VOTES FOR: 506

VOTES AGAINST: 194

TOTAL VOTES: 700

MAJORITY OF VOTES: <u>FOR</u>: <u>506</u>

BE IT FURTHER MOVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW

**ORLEANS**, That a certified copy of this motion, which shall serve as a *Proces Verbal* of the

canvass of the returns of said Election shall be forwarded to the Secretary of State, Baton Rouge,

Louisiana, who shall record the same in his office; that another certified copy thereof shall be

forwarded to the Clerk of Civil District Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages in and for

the Parish of Orleans who shall record the same in the Mortgage Records of said Parish; that

another certified copy shall be retained in the archives of this City Council; and that the results of

said **Election** shall be promulgated by publication in the manner provided by law.

BE IT FURTHER MOVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW

**ORLEANS**, That the actual cost of this election, as determined by the Louisiana Secretary of

State, based upon the provisions of Title 18, Chapter 8A of the Louisiana Revised Statutes and

actual costs of similar elections is \$10,600.00.

THE FOREGOING MOTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS CALLED

ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF, AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS:

NAYS:

**ABSENT:** 

AND THE MOTION WAS ADOPTED.